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ARTICLE XXVIII NEGOTIATIONS - I960 

Schedule XV - PaKistan 

As announced in document SECRET/127 there is annexed hereto a definitive 
notification of items to be re-negotiated under the terms of paragraph 1 of 
Article XXVIII. Statistical data are also included. 

NEGOCIATIONS DE I960 AU TITRE DE L'ARTICLE XXVIII 

i 
Liste XV - Pakistan 

Ainsi qu'il a été indiqué dans le document SECRET/127, on trouvera ci-joint 
la notification officielle, accompagnée des données statistiques y relatives, des 
positions à renégocier conformément au paragraphe premier de l'article XXVIII. 
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List of Items for Withdrawal or Modification 

Tariff Item No. • Country with 

3efore 
1.7.60 

„ _ On and _ . ,. . , Rate of which negotiated 
Before „, Description of product , . , !f 

after duty and place 
1.7-60 of negotiations 

15(3) 15-02A Tallow Free ALA 
G(477 

Ex.44 Ex.48.01 Cigarette paper in rolls 20$ ad val. FR 
and bobbins Cr(47) 

Ex.45 -ux.98.03 Fountain pens , complete, 30$ ad v a l . US 
of a c . i . f . va lue exceeding (PRM 5) 
rupees seven and annas t h r e e 
per pen 

46(2) 53*01 Wool, raw, and wooltops 

Ex.55 Ex.65.03 Fezes 

Ex.70(1) 74.OIA Copper, unwrought 
( i i ) ( a ) 

Ex.70(1) Ex.78.01 Lead, p ig 

Ex.71 71.16 A r t i c l e s of i m i t a t i o n 
j ewe l l e ry ( inc lud ing 
but tons and o ther 

• f a s t e n e r s ) which c o n s i s t 
of, or i nc lude , base metal 
p l a t e d wi th gold or s i l v e r 
or both and in which the 
p ropo r t i on of gold or 
s i l v e r or bo th t o g e t h e r t o 
t o t a l m e t a l l i c c o n t e n t s i s 
l e s s than 1.5 per cent 

Ex.72 Ex.84.15 R e f r i g e r a t i n g machinery 10$ ad v a l . US 
B ( i ) o the r than domestic G(47) 

r e f r i g e r a t o r s 

Ex.72 Ex.84.23 Mining machinery 10$ ad v a l . US 
0(477 

Ex.72 Ex.84.23 Petroleum and gas-well 10$ ad val. US 
drilling equipment C(47) 

Free 

20$ ad val. 

Free 

Free 

30$ ad val. 

ALA 
G(47) 

cz 
G(47) 

us 
0(47) 
ALA 
0(47) 

CZ 
0(47) 
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Tariff 

Before 
'1.7.60 

1 

EX.72 

jiX.72 

Ex.72 

Ex.72 

Ex.72 

Ex.72 

Ex.72(1) 

Ex.72(3) 

Item No. 
On and 
after 
1.7.60 

2 

^.84.30 

Ex.84-42 

Ex.84.43 

Ex.84.59 

Ex.85.01 

90.08B 

Ex.84.36 
Ex.84.40 

Description of product 

3 

Sugar manufacturing and 
refining machinery-

Boot and shoe manufacturing 
machinery-

Metal-working machinery 
other than machine tools 

Oil-crushing and refining 
machinery 

Electric generators, 
generating sets and 
component parts thereof 

Cinema-proj ecting 
apparatus and sound-
recording apparatus for the 
production of cinema films 

Machines for the carding, 
spinning and washing of 
wool 

Rate of 
duty 

4 

10% ad val. 

10$ ad val. 

10$ ad val. 

10$ ad val. 

8$ ad val. 

10$ ad val. 

10$ ad val. 

Component parts of boot and 10$ ad val. 
shoe manufacturing 

Country with 
which negotiated 

and place 
of negotiations 

5 

CZ 
G(47) 

cz 
G(47) 

cz 
G(47) 

us 
G(47) 

- US -
G(47) 

us 
G(47) 

BZ 
G(47) 

BZ 
G(47) 

machinery, ciiiema-
projecting apparatus, 
metal working machinery 
other than machine tools, 
mining machinery, oil 
crushing and refining 
machinery, petroleum and 
gas-well drilling equipment, 
refrigerating machinery 
other than domestic 
refrigerators, sound-
recording apparatus for the 
production of cinema films, 
sugar manufacturing and 
refining machinery and 
machines for the carding, 
spinning and washing of wool, 
namely, such parts only as are 
essential for the working of 
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Tariff Item No, 

Before 
1.7.60 

On and 
after 
1.7.60 

Description of product Rate of 
duty 

Country with 
which negotiated 

and place 
of negotiations 

' 5 

Ex.72(3) 
(contd.) 

Ex.72(3) Ex.84.62 

72(5) Ex. 84.1,5 

the machine or apparatus and 
have been given for that 
purpose some special shape or 
quality which would not be 
essential for their use for 
any other purpose, but 
excluding electric motors, 
belting and steel belt 
lacing, wire needles, bobbins 
and pickers 

Ball and roller bearings - % 

(i) Ball and roller 
bearings over 2" bore 
(internal diameter) 

(ii) Ball and roller 
bearings complete with 
pedestal or housing 
specially designed for 
use exclusively with 
power driven machinery 

Domestic refrigerators and 
parts therefor such as are 
specially designed for use 
with such refrigerators 

ad val. SW 

Ex.72(6) Ex.84.51 Typewriters 

Ex.72(6) Ex.84.55 

EX.72(6) 

Ex.72(8) 

Ex.84.52 
Ex.84.53 
Ex.84.54 
jjc.84.55 

92.11A 

Ex.87.01 
jx.87.04 
Ex.87.05 
Ex.87.06 

Component parts of type
writ ers, exluding type
writ er ribbons 

Office machines all sorts, 
not otherwise specified, 
operated by manual labour or 
requiring for their operation 
less than one quarter of one 
brake-horse power and 
component parts thereof 

Agricultural tractors and 
parts thereof 

30$ ad val. 

20$ ad val. 

20$ ad val. 

20$ ad val. 

US 
0(47) 

US 

0(47) 
US 
PRM 5 

US 
»(47) 

Free US 
0(47) 
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Import Statistics 

Tariff Item Mo. 

Before On and after 
1.7.60 1.7.60 

Description 195V - 1958 1959 

15(3) 15.02A 

46(2) 53.01 

Tallow 

Wool, raw and wooltops 

Ex.70(1) 74.01A(ii)(a) Copper, unwrought 

jiX.70(l) Ex.78.01 Lead, pig 

^x.72 :.84.15B(i) 

JX.72 Sx. 84.23 

Ax.72 Sx.84.23 

Ex.72 Sx.84.30 

Ex.72 Sx.84-42 

iX-72 Sx.84.43 

Sx.72(1) Jac.84.36 & 
Ex.84.4O 

Ex.72(5) Ex.84.15 

Refrigerating machinery 
other than domestic 
refrigerators 

Mining machinery 

Petroleum and gas-well 
drilling equipment . 

Sugar manufacturing and 
refining machinery 

Boot and shoe 
manufacturing machinery 

Eetal-working machinery 
other than machine tools 

Machines for the carding, 
spinning and washing of 
wool 

Domestic refrigerators 
and parts thereof such 
as are specially designed UK 
for use with such 
refrigerators 

Tota l 
ALA 

Tota l 
AIA~ 
UK 

To ta l 
US 
UK 

To ta l 
ALA. 
UK 

To ta l 
us. 
UK 
T o t a l 
US 
UK 

T o t a l 
US 
UK 

Tota l 
CZ 
UK 

Tota l 
CZ 
UK 

Tota l 
CZ 

To ta l 
BIZ 
UK 

To ta l 
US 
UK 

(P. 1 

2516 
2092 

15,811 
2,437 

13,366 

27 

286 

116 

1883 
1162 

325 

68 
34 

2267 
1275 
458 

14,802-

10,279 

1?7 

67 

100 

221 

169 

1182 
462 
286 

3s . '000 

2270 
I665 

13,730 
2,222 

11,466 

_22 

7 

165 
155 

2679 
1688 

274 

43° 
21 

408 
4:916 
2577 
312 

1266 

845 

288 

27 

.1^6 

622 

174 

939 
485 
383 

0 . 
4526 
1419 

3,009 
15,450 

_82 

37 

221 
71 

120 

3395 
1733 
1096 

1323 
445 
261 

3490 
390 
"475 

15,700 

1264 

345 

240 

22 

795 

1290 
600 
458 
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Ta r i f f Item No. 

Before On and a f t e r 
1 .7 .60 1.7.60 

Desc r ip t ion 1957 1958 1959 

Ex. 72(6) JiX.84.5i 

Ex.72(6) Ex.84.55 

Ex.72 Ex.84.59 

Ex,72 Ex.85.01 

Ex.72 90.08B 

Ex.72(8) Ex.87.Ol ' 
Ex.87.04 
Ex.87.05 
.uX.87.O6 

Typewri te rs 

Component p a r t s of 
t y p e w r i t e r s , excluding 
t y p e w r i t e r r ibbons 

Oi l -c rush ing and re f in ing 
machinery 

E l e c t r i c g e n e r a t o r s , 
gene ra t i ng s e t s and 
component p a r t s the reof 

Cinema p r o j e c t i n g 
appara tus and sound 
record ing appara tus for 
the p roduc t ion of cinema 
f i lms 

A g r i c u l t u r a l t r a c t o r s and To ta l 
p a r t s t he reo f 

(P . Rs , ' 000 ' ) 

To ta l 
US 
UK 

To ta l 
US 
UK 

To ta l 
US 
UK 

T o t a l 
US 

Tota l 
US 
UK 

To ta l 
US 
UK 

225J 
1428 

836 

405 
l o i 
170 

1012 
"458 

209 

59 
22 

48a 
195 

92 

27,951 
15,398 
11,126 

2267 
1331 
380 

353 
172 

2279 
375 

1360 
1652 

76 

771 
297 
303 

16,880 
10,193 
4,435 

2578 
1019 

583 

22k 
134 
106 

m 
149 

662 
9 

42 

25 

11,040 
6.148 
3,684 

http://JiX.84.5i
http://uX.87.O6
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Import statistics are not separately maintained 
for the following items 

Tariff Item No. Product 

Ex. 48.01 Cigarette paper in rolls and bobbins 

Ex, 98.03 Fountain pens, complete, of a c.i.f. value exceeding 
rupees seven and annas three per pen 

Ex. 65.03 Fezes 

71.l6 Imitation jewellery 

Ex.84.15B(i) ) Component pa r t s of boot and shoe manufacturing machinery, 
) cinema projecting apparatus, metal working machinery 

Ex.84-23 ) other than machine too l s , mining machinery, o i l crushing 
Ex.84.23 ) and refining machinery, petroleum and gas-well d r i l l i n g 
Ex.84*30 ) equipment, re f r igera t ing machinery other than domestic 

) r e f r ige ra to r s , sound-recording apparatus for the 
Ex.84*42 ) production of cinema films, sugar manufacturing and 

i refining machinery and machines for the carding, spinning 
and washing of wool, namely, such par ts only as are 
essen t ia l for the working of the machine or apparatus and 

Ex.84.36 ) have been given for that purpose some special shape or 
) qual i ty which would not be essen t ia l for t h e i r use for 

Ex.84*40 ) any other purpose, but excluding e l ec t r i c motors, bel t ing 
) and s t e e l be l t lacing, wire heelds, bobbins and pickers 

Ex.84.59 ) 

Ex.84.62 Ball and r o l l e r bearings -

( i ) Ball and r o l l e r bearings over 2" bore ( in terna l 
diameter) 

( i i ) Ball and r o l l e r bearings complete with pedestal or 
housing specia l ly designed for use exclusively with 
power driven machinery 

Ex.84.52 to Office machines a l l so r t s , not otherwise specified, 
Ex,84.55 operated by manual labour or requir ing for the i r 

92.11A operation less than one quarter of one brake-horse power 
and component par ts thereof 


