SECRET

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

ACCORD GENERAL SUR LES TARIFS DOUANIERS ET LE COMMERCE

No. \(\frac{1}{127/Add.1} \)
SECRET/127/Add.1
19 October 1960

ARTICLE XXVIII NEGOTIATIONS - 1960

Schedule XV - Pakistan

As announced in document SECRET/127 there is annexed hereto a definitive notification of items to be re-negotiated under the terms of paragraph 1 of Article XXVIII. Statistical data are also included.

NEGOCIATIONS DE 1960 AU TITRE DE L'ARTICLE XXVIII

Liste XV - Pakistan

Ainsi qu'il a été indiqué dans le document SECRET/127, on trouvera ci-joint la notification officielle, accompagnée des données statistiques y relatives, des positions à renégocier conformément au paragraphe premier de l'article XXVIII.

List of Items for Withdrawal or Modification

Tariff Before 1.7.60	Item No. On and after 1.7.60	Description of product Rate of duty		Country with which negotiated and place of negotiations
1	2	3	4	5
15(3)	15.02A	Tallow	Free	$\frac{ALA}{G(47)}$
Ex.44	Ex.48.01	Cigarette paper in rolls and bobbins	20% ad val.	$\frac{\mathrm{FR}}{\mathrm{G}(47)}$
Ex.45	·x.98.03	Fountain pens, complete, of a c.i.f. value exceeding rupees seven and annas thre per pen		(PRM 5)
46(2)	53.01	Wool, raw, and wooltops	Free	ALA G(47)
Ex.55	Ex.65.03	Fezes	20% ad val.	$\frac{CZ}{G(47)}$
Ex.70(1)	74.01A (ii)(a)	Copper, unwrought	Free	<u>US</u> G(47)
Ex.70(1)	Ex.78.01	Lead, pig	Free	$\frac{ALA}{G(47)}$
Ex.71	71.16	Articles of imitation jewellery (including buttons and other fasteners) which consist of, or include, base metal plated with gold or silver or both and in which the proportion of gold or silver or both together to total metallic contents is less than 1.5 per cent	30% ad val.	G(47)
±x.72	Ex.84.15 B(i)	Refrigerating machinery other than domestic refrigerators	10% ad val.	US G(47)
Ex.72	Lx.84.23	Mining machinery	10% ad val.	US G(47)
Ex.72	Ex.84.23	Petroleum and gas-well drilling equipment	10% ad val.	US G(47)

Tariff Item No.					Country with		
Before	On and after 1.7.60	Description of product	Rate of duty		which negotiated and place of negotiations		
1	2	3		4	-	5	
Ex.72	±x.84.30	Sugar manufacturing and refining machinery	10% a	d val.		$\frac{CZ}{G(47)}$	
±x.72	Ex.84.42	Boot and shoe manufacturing machinery	10% a	d val.		$\frac{\text{CZ}}{\text{G}(47)}$	
Ex.72	Ex.84.43	Metal-working machinery other than machine tools	10% a	d val.		$\frac{\text{CZ}}{\text{G}(47)}$	
Ex.72	Ex.84.59	Oil-crushing and refining machinery	10% a	d val.		$\frac{\text{US}}{\text{G}(47)}$	
Ex.72	Ex.85.01	Electric generators, generating sets and component parts thereof	8% a	d val.	s **	US G(47)	
Ex.72	90.08B	Cinema-projecting apparatus and sound- recording apparatus for the production of cinema films	10% a	d val.		US G(47)	
Ex.72(1)	Ex.84.36 Ex.84.40	Machines for the carding, spinning and washing of wool	10% a	d val.		$\frac{BX}{G(47)}$	
Ex.72(3)	•	Component parts of boot and shoe manufacturing machinery, cinema-projecting apparatus, metal working machinery	10% a	d val.		BX G(47)	
*		other than machine tools, mining machinery, oil crushing and refining machinery, petroleum and gas-well drilling equipment	,				
		refrigerating machinery other than domestic refrigerators, sound- recording apparatus for the production of cinema films, sugar manufacturing and refining machinery and machines for the carding,				•	
THE STATE OF		spinning and washing of wood namely, such parts only as a essential for the working of	are	,		*,	

Before after 1.7.60 Description of product Rate of duty of 1.7.60 Rate of duty of 1.7.60 Description of product Rate of duty of 1.7.60 Rate of duty of 1.7.60 Description of product Rate of duty of 1.7.60 Rate of duty of 1.7.60 Description of product Rate of duty of 1.7.60 Rate of duty of 1.7.60 Description of product Rate of duty of 1.7.60 Rate of duty of 1.7.60 Description of product Rate of duty of 1.7.60 Rate of duty of 1.7.60 Description of product Rate of duty of 1.7.60 Rate of duty of 1.7.60 The second of 1.7.60 Rate of duty of 1.7.60 The second of 1.7.60 The machine or apparatus and have been given for that purpose some special shape or quality with peters and prickers Ex.72(3) Ex.72(3) Ex.84.62 Ball and roller bearings - 5% ad val. (i) Ball and roller bearings over 2" bore (internal diameter) (ii) Ball and roller bearings complete with pedestal or housing specially designed for use exclusively with power driven machinery 72(5) Ex.84.15 Domestic refrigerators and 30% ad val. perts therefor such as are specially designed for use with such refrigerators Ex.72(6) Ex.84.51 Typewriters Description of product and which is a second of the purpose of the pur	ountry with the negotiated and place negotiations 5
the machine or apparatus and have been given for that purpose some special shape or quality which would not be essential for their use for any other purpose, but excluding electric motors, belting and steel belt lacing, wire needles, bobbins and pickers Ex.72(3) Ex.84.62 Ball and roller bearings - 5% ad val. (i) Ball and roller bearings over 2" bore (internal diameter) (ii) Ball and roller bearings complete with pedestal or housing specially designed for use exclusively with power driven machinery 72(5) Ex.84.15 Domestic refrigerators and 30% ad val. parts therefor such as are specially designed for use with such refrigerators Ex.72(6) Ex.84.51 Typewriters 20% ad val.	5
have been given for that purpose some special shape or quality which would not be essential for their use for any other purpose, but excluding electric motors, belting and steel belt lacing, wire needles, bobbins and pickers Ex.72(3) Ex.84.62 Ball and roller bearings - 5% ad val. (i) Ball and roller bearings over 2" bore (internal diameter) (ii) Ball and roller bearings complete with pedestal or housing specially designed for use exclusively with power driven machinery 72(5) Ex.84.15 Domestic refrigerators and 30% ad val. parts therefor such as are specially designed for use with such refrigerators Ex.72(6) Ex.84.51 Typewriters 20% ad val.	
(i) Ball and roller bearings over 2" bore (internal diameter) (ii) Ball and roller bearings complete with pedestal or housing specially designed for use exclusively with power driven machinery 72(5) Ex.84.15 Domestic refrigerators and 30% ad val. parts therefor such as are specially designed for use with such refrigerators Ex.72(6) Ex.84.51 Typewriters 20% ad val.	
bearings complete with pedestal or housing specially designed for use exclusively with power driven machinery 72(5) Ex.84.15 Domestic refrigerators and 30% ad val. parts therefor such as are specially designed for use with such refrigerators Ex.72(6) Ex.84.51 Typewriters 20% ad val.	SW (A)
parts therefor such as are specially designed for use with such refrigerators Ex.72(6) Ex.84.51 Typewriters 20% ad val.	
	US G(47)
T CO(() T A) FF A	US G(47)
Ex.72(6) Ex.84.55 Component parts of type- 20% ad val. writers, exhuding type- writer ribbons	US PRM 5
Ex.72(6) Ex.84.52 Office machines all sorts, 20% ad val. Ex.84.53 not otherwise specified, Ex.84.54 operated by manual labour or ex.84.55 requiring for their operation 92.11A less than one quarter of one brake-horse power and component parts thereof	US G(47)
Ex.72(8) Ex.87.01 Agricultural tractors and Free parts thereof Ex.87.05 Ex.87.06	US G(47)

Import Statistics

Tariff Item No.				70~~	T-0 = 4	1070
Before 1.7.60	On and after 1.7.60	Description		1957	1958	1959
				(P.	Rs. 1000))
15(3)	15.02A	Tallow	Total ALA	2516 2092	2270 1665	<u>4526</u> 1419
46(2)	53.01	Wool, raw and wooltops	Total ALA UK	15,811 2,437 13,366	13,730 2,222 11,466	18,875 3,009 15,450
Ex.70(1)	74.01A(ii)(a)	Copper, unwrought	Total US UK	75 6 27	<u>29</u> 7	83 37
1x.70(1)	Ex.78.01	Lead, pig	Total ALA UK	286 147 116	355 165 155	373 71 120
x.72	Ex.84.15B(i)	Refrigerating machinery other than domestic refrigerators	Total US UK	188 <u>3</u> 1162 325	2679 1688 274	3395 1733 1096
±x.72	Ex. 84.23	Mining machinery	Total US UK	<u>68</u> 34	430 21 408	1329 445 261
1 x.72	Ex.84.23	Petroleum and gas-well drilling equipment	Total US UK	2267 1275 458	4916 2577 312	3490 390 475
Ex.72	x.84.30	Sugar manufacturing and refining machinery	Total CZ UK	14,802	1266 845	15,700 1264
Ex.72	x.84.42	Boot and shoe manufacturing machinery	Total CZ UK	<u>197</u> 67	288 27	<u>345</u> 240
-x.72	Ex.84.43	Metal-working machinery other than machine tools	$\frac{\text{Total}}{\text{CZ}}$	100	<u>156</u>	22
Ex.72(1)	Ex.84.36 & Ex.84.40	Machines for the carding, spinning and washing of wool	Total BX UK	337 169	690 174	917 795
Ex.72(5)	Ex.84.15	Domestic refrigerators and parts thereof such as are specially designed for use with such refrigerators	Total US UK	1182 462 286	939 485 383	1290 600 458

Tarif:	f Item No.					
Before	On and after 1.7.60	Description		1957	1958	1959
				(P.	Rs. '00	(יס
Ex.72(6)	Ex.84.51	Typewriters	<u>Total</u> US UK	2958 1428 836	2267 1331 380	2578 1019 583
Ex.72(6)	Ex.84.55	Component parts of typewriters, excluding typewriter ribbons	<u>Total</u> US UK	<u>405</u> 166 170	540 353 172	524 134 106
Ex.72	Ex.84.59	Oil-crushing and refining machinery	Total US UK	1012 458 209	2279 375 1360	<u>534</u> 111 149
Ex.72	Ex.85.01	Electric generators, generating sets and component parts thereof	Total US	<u>59</u> 22	1652 76	<u>667</u> 9
Ex.72	90.08B	Cinema projecting apparatus and sound recording apparatus for the production of cinema films	Total US UK	<u>484</u> 195 92	<u>771</u> 297 303	25
Ex.72(8)	Ex.87.01 Ex.87.04 Ex.87.05	Agricultural tractors and parts thereof	Total US UK	27,951 15,398 11,126	16,880 10,193 4,435	11,040 6,148 3,684

Import statistics are not separately maintained for the following items

Tariff Item No.	Product
Ex. 48.01	Cigarette paper in rolls and bobbins
Ex. 98.03	Fountain pens, complete, of a c.i.f. value exceeding rupees seven and annas three per pen
Ex. 65.03	Fezes
71.16	Imitation jewellery
Ex.84.15B(i)) Ex.84.23) Ex.84.23) Ex.84.30) Ex.84.42) Ex.84.43) Ex.84.46) Ex.84.59)	Component parts of boot and shoe manufacturing machinery, cinema projecting apparatus, metal working machinery other than machine tools, mining machinery, oil crushing and refining machinery, petroleum and gas-well drilling equipment, refrigerating machinery other than domestic refrigerators, sound-recording apparatus for the production of cinema films, sugar manufacturing and refining machinery and machines for the carding, spinning and washing of wool, namely, such parts only as are essential for the working of the machine or apparatus and have been given for that purpose some special shape or quality which would not be essential for their use for any other purpose, but excluding electric motors, belting and steel belt lacing, wire heelds, bobbins and pickers
Ex.84.62	 Ball and roller bearings over 2" bore (internal diameter) (ii) Ball and roller bearings complete with pedestal or housing specially designed for use exclusively with power driven machinery
Ex.84.52 to Ex.84.55 92.11A	Office machines all sorts, not otherwise specified, operated by manual labour or requiring for their operation less than one quarter of one brake-horse power and component parts thereof